year period if Cure remained for that period as an independent contractor. 

50.   During the two-and-a-half year period Cure worked with Defendant as an independent  

contractor, her firm’s assets/book of business increased, from forty million dollars 

($40,000,000.00) to fifty-six million dollars ($56,000,000.00).3   

51.   As a result of this success, Plaintiffs opened two offices in Conroe (Montgomery  

County), two hours by car from the Plaintiffs’ Nederland (Jefferson County) offices. 

52.   In June/July 2021, Plaintiff Cure & Associates – the accounting business, not involved

[...]

Plaintiff Eileen Cure and Premier Wealth & Retirement Management,  

LLC sue for damages in the following respects: 

i. Because of Defendant’s wrongful acts Plaintiff has been able to retain only a small 

fraction of her book of business, representing a loss of forty-five to fifty-five 

million dollars ($45,000,000.00 - $55,000,000.00).  

ii. Plaintiff sues for damages for her reputation in the financial industry in the amount 

of ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00). 

iii. Plaintiff sues for loss of income incurred as a direct result of Defendant’s actions, to 

date and in the future, in the amount of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00).

[...]

Plaintiff Cure & Associates due for damages in the following respects: 

i. Loss of income associated with Defendant’s tortious interference, in the amount of 

fifty million ($50,000,000.00), past, present, and future loss of income.  

ii. Damages associated with professional defamation in the amount of fifteen million 

($15,000,000.00).  

y. Plaintiff Eileen Cure sues for reasonable and necessary attorneys’ fees  

and costs. 

z. All Plaintiffs sue for pre-and post-judgment interest, and for any and all relief  

under law or in equity to which Plaintiffs may be deemed entitled.